DOCKETED			
Docket Number:	22-IEPR-03		
Project Title:	Electricity Forecast		
TN #:	246764		
Document Title:	San Diego Community Power Comments - Response to IEPR Transmission-Related Data Collection		
Description:	N/A		
Filer:	System		
Organization:	San Diego Community Power		
Submitter Role:	Public Agency		
Submission Date:	10/24/2022 3:24:37 PM		
Docketed Date:	10/24/2022		

Comment Received From: San Diego Community Power

Submitted On: 10/24/2022 Docket Number: 22-IEPR-03

SDCP Response to IEPR Transmission-Related Data Collection

Additional submitted attachment is included below.



October 24, 2022

Mark Hesters
Energy Assessments Division/Supply Analysis Office
California Energy Commission
715 P Street
Sacramento CA 95814

RE: 2023 Integrated Energy Policy Report – Electric Transmission-Related Data Collection

Dear Mr. Hesters:

In accordance with the California Energy Commission's Instructions for Electric Transmission-Related Data Collection, ¹ San Diego Community Power (SDCP) submits the following response.

SDCP is a load serving entity serving customers located within the CAISO balancing authority and CAISO-controlled transmission system. SDCP does not own, operate, maintain, or plan new transmission system facilities. Additional information on SDCP's transmission planning considerations can be found in its Integrated Resource Plan (IPR). SDCP's IRP will be presented to its Board of Directors for approval on October 27, 2022 and expected to be filed with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) on November 1, 2022. A draft of SDCP's IRP is included as agenda item 11 within SDCP's Board Meeting Agenda Packet, available here: https://sdcommunitypower.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/000.-Agenda-Packet-10.27.22.pdf.

SDCP power purchase agreements, contracts, and resources that require new or upgraded transmission to serve California loads:

Name	Size (MW)		Interconnection Substation
	Generation	Storage	
JVR Solar Energy Park	90	70	Carrizo Gorge Switchyard
Vikings Energy Farm	100	150	COACHELV_2_N101
Oberon	75		Red Bluff Substation 500kV

¹ Hesters, Mark. July 2022. Instructions for Electric Transmission-Related Data Collection. California Energy Commission. Publication Number: CEC-200-2022-004.

Sincerely,

Steph State

Stephen Gunther Senior Regulatory Analyst 619-657-0419

sgunther@sdcommunitypower.org